## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

September 29, 2011

APPROVAL OF ROAD VACATION OF A PORTION OF SCOTT COUNTY ROAD COMMONLY KNOWN AS LOUSSAERT ROAD, NORTH OF LONG GROVE, IA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, The Scott County Board of Supervisors having held a public hearing on the proposed vacation of a portion of Scott County Secondary Road, described as follows:

Commencing at the center of Section 18, Township 80 North, Range 4 East of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M., thence west 40.00 chains on division line of said Section 18, thence S49½°W, 64 chains to the intersection with 290<sup>th</sup> Street.

WHEREAS, An order pertaining to the matter of vacating a portion of Loussaert Road, has been issued by the Scott County Board of Supervisors. THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors that the order is approved and by this reference incorporated herein and that the above described section of road be ordered vacated, subject to existing utility easements.

Tom Sunderbruch, Chairperson Board of Supervisors